rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. The Fund is able to partially mitigate this risk by incorporating
diversification requirements in its investment policies and guidelines. Diversification reduces the risk of market value
decreases and helps protect the Fund from potential negative impacts within one asset class or sector.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. Pension obligations are also subject to interest rate risk. The Fund’s interest
rate exposure arises from mismatches in the timing and amount of cash flows of its assets and liabilities.

The Fund’s interest rate risk is managed through its asset allocation policy, which considers the liability profile of
the Fund and diversifies its assets, and other policies that limit the price sensitivity of fixed-income assets to interest
rate changes relative to established benchmark indices.

The impact of a 100 bps increase or decrease in interest rates on the fair value of fixed-income securities including
emerging market debt, real return securities and securities sold under repurchase agreements would be:

2023 2022

Interest rate shift Interest rate shift

(in thousands) +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Short-term investments (96) 96 (110) 110

Bonds and debentures1 (90,150) 113,905 (117,718) 151,916

Real return securities (47,835) 60,071 (45,038) 57,073

Securities sold under repurchase agreements 33 (33) 249 (250)

(138,048) 174,039 (162,617) 208,849

1 Includes emerging market debt.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an investment will fluctuate as a result
of changes in foreign exchange rates and is associated with the Fund’s foreign investments. At 31 December 2023,
the Plan’s exposure to foreign currencies expressed in Canadian dollars was $577.3 million to U.S. dollars and
$206.1 million to European, Asian and other currencies (31 December 2022 — $544.1 million to U.S. dollars and
$218.7 million to European, Asian and other currencies).

38Pension Plan Annual Report 2023